Other  (36)  (44)  18 %

Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA $ 587 $ 506  16 %

 - Not meaningful

15

For the six months ended December 31,
2021 2020 % Change

(in millions) Better/(Worse)
Adjusted Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 768 $ 613  25 %
Subscription Video Services  992  1,007  (1) %
Dow Jones  913  832  10 %
Book Publishing  1,054  1,002  5 %
News Media  1,181  1,060  11 %
Other  —  —  — %

Adjusted Total Revenues $ 4,908 $ 4,514  9 %

Adjusted Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 332 $ 266  25 %
Subscription Video Services  197  202  (2) %
Dow Jones  230  181  27 %
Book Publishing  175  175  — %
News Media  139  44
Other  (90)  (92)  2 %

Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA $ 983 $ 776  27 %

 - Not meaningful

16

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three and six months ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

For the three months ended December 31, 2021

As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 456 $ (53) $ — $ — $ — $ 403
Subscription Video Services  498  —  —  —  —  498
Dow Jones  508  (18)  —  1  —  491
Book Publishing  617  (51)  —  (1)  —  565
News Media  638  (2)  —  (6)  —  630
Other  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total Revenues $ 2,717 $ (124) $ — $ (6) $ — $ 2,587

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 178 $ 9 $ 3 $ — $ — $ 190
Subscription Video Services  86  —  —  —  —  86
Dow Jones  144  (4)  —  1  —  141
Book Publishing  107  (10)  —  —  —  97
News Media  111  —  —  (2)  —  109
Other  (40)  —  —  —  4  (36)

Total Segment EBITDA $ 586 $ (5) $ 3 $ (1) $ 4 $ 587

For the three months ended December 31, 2020

As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 339 $ — $ (8) $ — $ — $ 331
Subscription Video Services  511  —  —  —  —  511
Dow Jones  446  —  —  —  —  446
Book Publishing  544  —  —  —  —  544
News Media  573  —  —  —  —  573
Other  1  —  (1)  —  —  —

Total Revenues $ 2,414 $ — $ (9) $ — $ — $ 2,405

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 142 $ 6 $ (1) $ — $ — $ 147
Subscription Video Services  124  —  —  —  —  124
Dow Jones  109  —  —  —  —  109
Book Publishing  104  —  —  —  —  104
News Media  66  —  —  —  —  66
Other  (48)  —  1  —  3  (44)

Total Segment EBITDA $ 497 $ 6 $ — $ — $ 3 $ 506

17

For the six months ended December 31, 2021

As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 882 $ (106) $ (1) $ (7) $ — $ 768
Subscription Video Services  1,008  —  —  (16)  —  992
Dow Jones  952  (38)  —  (1)  —  913
Book Publishing  1,163  (101)  —  (8)  —  1,054
News Media  1,214  (2)  —  (31)  —  1,181
Other  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total Revenues $ 5,219 $ (247) $ (1) $ (63) $ — $ 4,908

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 316 $ 14 $ 5 $ (3) $ — $ 332
Subscription Video Services  200  —  —  (3)  —  197
Dow Jones  239  (10)  —  1  —  230
Book Publishing  192  (16)  —  (1)  —  175
News Media  145  —  —  (6)  —  139
Other  (96)  —  —  —  6  (90)

Total Segment EBITDA $ 996 $ (12) $ 5 $ (12) $ 6 $ 983

For the six months ended December 31, 2020

As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 629 $ — $ (16) $ — $ — $ 613
Subscription Video Services  1,007  —  —  —  —  1,007
Dow Jones  832  —  —  —  —  832
Book Publishing  1,002  —  —  —  —  1,002
News Media  1,060  —  —  —  —  1,060
Other  1  —  (1)  —  —  —

Total Revenues $ 4,531 $ — $ (17) $ — $ — $ 4,514

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 261 $ 6 $ (1) $ — $ — $ 266
Subscription Video Services  202  —  —  —  —  202
Dow Jones  181  —  —  —  —  181
Book Publishing  175  —  —  —  —  175
News Media  44  —  —  —  —  44
Other  (98)  —  1  —  5  (92)

Total Segment EBITDA $ 765 $ 6 $ — $ — $ 5 $ 776

18

NOTE 3 – ADJUSTED NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO NEWS CORPORATION STOCKHOLDERS
AND ADJUSTED EPS

The Company uses net income (loss) attributable to News Corporation stockholders and diluted earnings per
share (“EPS”) excluding expenses related to U.K. Newspaper Matters, charges for other significant, non-ordinary
course legal or regulatory matters (“litigation charges”), impairment and restructuring charges and “Other, net”, net
of tax, recognized by the Company or its equity method investees, as well as the settlement of certain pre-
Separation tax matters (“adjusted net income (loss) attributable to News Corporation stockholders” and “adjusted